

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL/CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 711 OF 2009

RADHIKA Petitioner

VERSUS

K.M. SRINIVASAN Respondent

WITH

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO.384 of 2009

K.M. SRINIVASAN Petitioner

VERSUS

RADHIKA Respondent

O R D E R

T.P.(C)No.711 of 2009:

This petition has been filed by the wife under Section 25 of the Code of Civil Procedure for transfer of Original Petition No.59 of 2009 pending before the Family Court at Chennai (State of Tamil Nadu).

The petitioner, who is a resident of Chittoor within the State of Andhra Pradesh has sought transfer of aforesaid case mainly on the ground of financial incapacity and her inability to travel with her minor girl child from Chittoor to Chennai to attend the proceedings of the case filed by the respondent.

With a view to explore the possibility of an amicable settlement, this Court directed the parties to appear before the Mediation Centre, City Civil Court, Hyderabad. The report sent by the Mediation Centre,

2

Hyderabad shows that the parties have not been able to resolve their disputes amicably.

Heard learned counsel for the parties and perused the record. The transfer petition is allowed and Original Petition No.59 of 2009 titled K.M. Srinivasan versus Radhika pending before the Family Court at Chennai (State of Tamil Nadu) is transferred to the court of District Judge, Chittoor (State of Andhra Pradesh), who may try the case himself or make over the same to any other court of competent jurisdiction for being decided in accordance with law.

T.P.(CRL.) NO.384 of 2009:

In view of the above order passed in T.P.(C) No.711 of 2009, the transfer petition filed by the husband, seeking transfer of Misc. Case No.17 of 2009, which is pending in the Court of IV Additional Judicial Magistrate of Ist Class, Chittoor, is dismissed.

